Green Synthesis and Characterization of a Hydrazone-Based
Copper Complex with Antibacterial Activity:
Experimental and DFT Studies
Husna Syaima1, Sentot Budi Rahardjo2,*, Yusica Amalia Rasyda3,
Soerya Dewi Marliyana2, Agung Prakoso3
1Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences, Mulawarman
University, Jl. Barong Tongkok, Gunung Kelua, Samarinda, 75123, Indonesia
2Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences, Sebelas Maret

studies of homoleptic zinc and copper complexes of
no schiff bases derived from homoveratrylamine,”
Inorganica Chim Acta, 495 118929 (2019).
doi:10.1016/J.ICA.2019.05.028.
2) S. Rostamizadeh, Z. Daneshfar, and H. Moghimi,
“Synthesis of sulfamethoxazole and sulfabenzamide
metal complexes; evaluation of their antibacterial
activity,” Eur J Med Chem, 171 364–371 (2019).
doi:10.1016/J.EJMECH.2019.03.002.
3) N. Terenti, A. Lazarescu, S. Shova, P. Bourosh, N.
Nedelko, A. Ślawska-Waniewska, E. Zariciuc, and
V. Lozan, “Synthesis, x-ray and antibacterial
activity of new copper(ii) thiosemicarbazone
complexes derived from 4-formyl-3-hydroxy-2-
naphthoic acid,” Inorganica Chim Acta, 571 122216
(2024). doi:10.1016/J.ICA.2024.122216.
4) H.Q. Chang, L. Jia, J. Xu, T.F. Zhu, Z.Q. Xu, R.H.
Chen, T.L. Ma, Y. Wang, and W.N. Wu, “Syntheses,
crystal structures, anticancer activities of three
reduce schiff base ligand based transition metal

on thiophene-2,5-dicarboxylate ligand,” Polyhedron,
166 130–136 (2019).
doi:10.1016/J.POLY.2019.03.039.
11) H.Z. Nejad, S.Y. Ebrahimipour, S.J. Fatemi, H.
Ebrahimnejad, and J. Castro, “A novel dimeric
copper(ii) complex derived from a schiff base
ligand: structural insights and antibacterial potential,”
Polyhedron, 269 117391 (2025).
doi:10.1016/J.POLY.2025.117391.
12) Y.H. Li, D.X. Han, J.T. Liu, W.J. Li, D.N. An, M.H.
Yao, M.Z. Ao, J.L. Wang, Y.J. Lv, X.Y. Xin, and
Z.Q. Wang, “Two novel tetranuclear ni(ii)-based
compounds constructed by polydentate schiff base
ligands: structures, antibacterial activities and
interaction with dna,” Polyhedron, 279 117660
(2025). doi:10.1016/J.POLY.2025.117660.
13) S. Kamali, and S. Amani, “Azo-imine based
nickel(II), copper(II), and zinc(II) complexes:
synthesis, physicochemical and spectral
investigations, quantum chemical calculations,

complexes with acyl thiourea ligand,” J Mol Struct,
1177 124–130 (2019).
doi:10.1016/J.MOLSTRUC.2018.09.028.
20) M. Bhushan, Y. Kumar, L. Periyasamy, and A.K.
Viswanath, “Study of synthesis, structural, optical
and magnetic characterizations of iron/copper oxide
nanocomposites: a promising novel inorganic
antibiotic,” Materials Science and Engineering: C,
96 66–76 (2019). doi:10.1016/J.MSEC.2018.11.009.
21) O.L. Cifuentes-Vaca, J. Andrades-Lagos, J.
Campanini-Salinas, A. Laguna, D. Vásquez-
Velásquez, and M. Concepción Gimeno, “Silver(i)
and copper(i) complexes with a schiff base derived
from 2-aminofluorene with promising antibacterial
activity,” Inorganica Chim Acta, 489 275–279
(2019). doi:10.1016/J.ICA.2019.02.033.
22) A. Leite, L.J. Bessa, A.M.G. Silva, P. Gameiro, B.
de Castro, and M. Rangel, “Antibacterial activity of
naphthyl derived bis-(3-hydroxy-4-pyridinonate)
copper(II) complexes against multidrug-resistant

“Synthesis, characterization: spectral and theoretical,
molecular docking and in vitro studies of copper
complexes with hiv rt enzyme,” J Mol Struct, 1197
154–163 (2019).
doi:10.1016/J.MOLSTRUC.2019.06.097.
30) H. Syaima, S.B. Rahardjo, and V. Suryanti, “Facile
and rapid synthesis of tetrakis-2-amino-5-
methylpyridinecopper(ii) chloride pentahydrate,”
IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, 858 (1) 012019 (2020).
doi:10.1088/1757-899X/858/1/012019.
31) N. Jyothi, N. Ganji, S. Daravath, and Shivaraj,
“Mononuclear cobalt(II), nickel(II) and copper(II)
complexes: synthesis, spectral characterization and
interaction study with nucleotide by in vitro
biochemical analysis,” J Mol Struct, 1207 127799
(2020). doi:10.1016/J.MOLSTRUC.2020.127799.
32) U.P. Ashok, S.P. Kollur, N. Anil, B.P. Arun, S.N.
Jadhav, S. Sarsamkar, V.B. Helavi, A. Srinivasan, S.
Kaulage, R. Veerapur, S. Al-Rashed, A. Syed, J.
Ortega-Castro, J. Frau, N. Flores-Holguín, and D.

derivatives and in silico studies as possible sars-cov-
2 main protease inhibitors,” Inorganics (Basel), 11
(8) 321 (2023). doi:10.3390/inorganics11080321.
36) A.A. El-Saady, M.A. Ibrahim, M.M. El-Nahass,
O.M. I Adly, A.A. M Farag, and N. Salah,
“Exploring a novel copper(II) semicarbazone-
pyranoquinoline complex: synthesis, spectroscopic
profiling, and dft insights,” Sci Rep 15, 26205
(2025). doi: 10.1038/s41598-025-26205-8
37) M.A. El-Mogazy, A.Z. El-Sonbati, M.A. Diab, M.M.
El-Zahed, H.M. Salama, E. Negm, S.G. Nozha, and
S.M. Morgan, “Synthesis, spectroscopic, thermal,
dna binding, antibacterial, antifungal and molecular
docking studies: antipyrine hydrazone ligand and its
transition metal complexes,” J Mol Liq, 409 125543
(2024). doi:10.1016/J.MOLLIQ.2024.125543.
38) L. Viganor, O. Howe, P. McCarron, M. McCann,
and M. Devereux, “The antibacterial activity of
metal complexes containing 1,10- phenanthroline:
potential as alternative therapeutics in the era of
antibiotic resistance,” Curr Top Med Chem, 17 (11)
1280–1302 (2017).
doi:10.2174/1568026616666161003143333.
39) V.P. Radha, S. Jone Kirubavathy, and S. Chitra,
“Synthesis, characterization and biological
investigations of novel schiff base ligands
containing imidazoline moiety and their co(ii) and
cu(ii) complexes,” J Mol Struct, 1165 246–258
(2018). doi:10.1016/J.MOLSTRUC.2018.03.109.
40) J.N.A. Tetteh, F. Matthäus, and E.A. Hernandez-
Vargas, “A survey of within-host and between-hosts
modelling for antibiotic resistance,” Biosystems,
196 104182 (2020).